RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

## RESOLUTION OF CARTERSVILLE, GEORGIA AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING (PL) FUNDS SR 61/TENNESSEE STREET CORRIDOR SCOPING STUDY

**WHEREAS**, SR 61/Tennessee Street within the City of Cartersville, is a major route within the City; and

**WHEREAS**, the roadway experiences approximately 15,400 vehicles per day and has very limited or no pedestrian and bicycle facilities; and

WHEREAS, the area encounters, from time-to-time, stormwater runoff issues; and

WHEREAS, the corridor is a major entryway into and out of the City of Cartersville; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Cartersville desires to submit to the Georgia Department of Transportation("GDOT"), an application for SR 61/Tennessee Street Corridor Scoping Study; and

**WHEREAS**, the estimated cost of \$200,00.00 for the scoping study is financially feasible; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Cartersville continues to be Local Administered Project (LAP) certified by the Georgia Department of Transportation ("GDOT") to administer federal-aid projects of this nature; and

**WHEREAS**, the local government share of this project is twenty (20%) percent, or \$40,000.00; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Cartersville believes it is in the public's interest and promotes the public's general health, safety, and welfare to participate in a scoping study for the SR61/Tennessee Street Corridor.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARTERSVILLE, IN THE STATE OF GEORGIA, AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the City submit the application for PL funding for the SR 61/Tennessee Street Corridor scoping study attached here to as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference, and if awarded, the City will provide the local cash match as required in said application and by federal law.

	CD AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY RSVILLE, this day of, 2021.
ATTEST:	/s/ Matthew J. Santini, Mayor City of Cartersville, Georgia
Julia Drake, City Clerk City of Cartersville, Georgia	_